Frontiers in Microbiology | www.frontiersin.org 1 August 2020 | Volume 11 | Article 1929
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 18 August 2020
doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2020.01929
Edited by:
Télesphore Sime-Ngando,
Centre National de la Recherche
Scientifique (CNRS), France

Cottrell, M. T., and Kirchman, D. L. (2004). Single-cell analysis of bacterial
growth, cell size, and community structure in the Delaware estuary. Aquat.
Microb. Ecol. 34, 139–149. doi: 10.3354/ame034139
Couradeau, E., Sasse, J., Goudeau, D., Nath, N., Hazen, T. C., Bowen, B. P.,
et al. (2019). Probing the active fraction of soil microbiomes using BONCAT-
FACS. Nat. Commun. 10:2770. doi: 10.1038/s41467-019-10542-0
Del Giorgio, P. A., and Gasol, J. M. (2008). “Physiological structure and single-cell
activity in marine bacterioplankton” in Microbial ecology of the oceans. ed.
D. L. Kirchman (John Wiley & Sons, Inc.).
Dieck, S. T., Muller, A., Nehring, A., Hinz, F. I., Bartnik, I., Schuman, E. M.,
et al. (2012). Metabolic labeling with noncanonical amino acids and visualization
by chemoselective fluorescent tagging. Curr. Protoc. Cell Biol. 56, 7–11. doi:
10.1002/0471143030.cb0711s56
Eilers, H., Pernthaler, J., Glockner, F. O., and Amann, R. (2000). Culturability
and in situ abundance of pelagic bacteria from the North Sea. Appl. Environ.
Microbiol. 66, 3044–3051. doi: 10.1128/AEM.66.7.3044-3051.2000
Emerson, J. B., Adams, R. I., Román, C. M. B., Brooks, B., Coil, D. A.,
Dahlhausen, K., et al. (2017). Schrödinger’s microbes: tools for distinguishing
the living from the dead in microbial ecosystems. Microbiome 5:86. doi:
10.1186/s40168-017-0285-3

Larsen, A., Flaten, G. A. F., Sandaa, R. -A., Castberg, T., Thyrhaug, R., Erga, S. R.,
et al. (2004). Spring phytoplankton bloom dynamics in Norwegian coastal
waters: microbial community succession and diversity. Limnol. Oceanogr.
49, 180–190. doi: 10.4319/lo.2004.49.1.0180
Leizeaga, A., Estrany, M., Forn, I., and Sebastián, M. (2017). Using click-chemistry
for visualizing in situ changes of translational activity in planktonic marine
bacteria. Front. Microbiol. 8:2360. doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2017.02360
Manini, E., and Danovaro, R. (2006). Synoptic determination of living/dead
and active/dormant bacterial fractions in marine sediments. FEMS Microbiol.
Ecol. 55, 416–423. doi: 10.1111/j.1574-6941.2005.00042.x
Manti, A., Papa, S., and Boi, P. (2012). “What flow cytometry can tell us about
marine micro-organisms—current status and future applications.” in Flow
cytometry: Recent perspectives. ed. I. Schmid (IntechOpen).
Marie, D., Brussaard, C. P. D., Thyrhaug, R., Bratbak, G., and Vaulot, D. (1999).
Enumeration of marine viruses in culture and natural samples by flow cytometry.
Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 65, 45–52. doi: 10.1128/AEM.65.1.45-52.1999
Marie, D., Partensky, F., Jacquet, S., and Vaulot, D. (1997). Enumeration and
cell cycle analysis of natural populations of marine picoplankton by flow
cytometry using the nucleic acid stain SYBR Green I. Appl. Environ. Microbiol.
63, 186–193. doi: 10.1128/AEM.63.1.186-193.1997
Netuschil, L., Auschill, T. M., Sculean, A., and Arweiler, N. B. (2014). Confusion
over live/dead stainings for the detection of vital microorganisms in oral
biofilms—which stain is suitable? BMC Oral Health 14:2. doi: 10.1186/1472-
6831-14-2
Noble, R. T., and Fuhrman, J. A. (1998). Use of SYBR Green I  for rapid
epifluorescence counts of marine viruses and bacteria. Aquat. Microb. Ecol.
14, 113–118. doi: 10.3354/ame014113
Pasulka, A. L., Thamatrakoln, K., Kopf, S. H., Guan, Y., Poulos, B., Moradian, A.,
et al. (2018). Interrogating marine virus-host interactions and elemental
transfer with BONCAT and nanoSIMS-based methods. Environ. Microbiol.
20, 671–692. doi: 10.1111/1462-2920.13996
Presolski, S. I., Hong, V. P., and Finn, M. G. (2011). Copper-catalyzed azide–alkyne
click chemistry for bioconjugation. Curr. Protoc. Chem. Biol. 3, 153–162.
doi: 10.1002/9780470559277.ch110148
Reinthaler, T., Winter, C., and Herndl, G. J. (2005). Relationship between
bacterioplankton richness, respiration, and production in the Southern North
Sea. Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 71, 2260–2266. doi: 10.1128/AEM.71.5.2260-
2266.2005
Rodriguez, G. G., Phipps, D., Ishiguro, K., and Ridgway, H. F. (1992). Use of
a fluorescent redox probe for direct visualization of actively respiring bacteria.
Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 58, 1801–1808. doi: 10.1128/AEM.58.6.1801-1808.1992
Samo, T. J., Smriga, S., Malfatti, F., Sherwood, B. P., and Azam, F. (2014).
Broad distribution and high proportion of protein synthesis active marine
bacteria revealed by click chemistry at the single cell level. Front. Mar. Sci.
1:48. doi: 10.3389/fmars.2014.00048